
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter  01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Alasdair Ibbotson (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee, 
Ian Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose, 
Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash

11 January 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 28 November 2023. 

4 LAND USE REVIEW – FOR BIODIVERSITY, CARBON STORAGE, AND 
FLOOD MITIGATION (Pages 9 - 26)
Purpose: To receive a presentation on the work that is being carried out 

to assess the feasibility of schemes within the Council’s land 
assets for resisting flood and drought while enhancing 
biodiversity and increasing carbon storage.

5 CARBON EMISSIONS OF FARMING IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 27 - 36)
Purpose: To receive a report on carbon emissions associated with 

farming, and the role of the Council in influencing carbon 
positive agricultural practices.

6 INQUIRIES UPDATE 
Purpose: To receive an update on the Committee Flood and Pensions 

Inquiries and discuss next steps

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS AND PURPOSES (Pages 37 - 46)
Purpose: To populate the Forward Work Programme for the Climate 

Change Committee.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE
28 NOVEMBER 2023

Minutes of the Climate Change Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a 
remote meeting on Tuesday, 28 November 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee, Ian 
Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Dan Rose, and Jason Shallcross 

APOLOGY: Councillor Sam Swash

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Mel Buckley for Carolyn Preece

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Economy), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), Programme Manager for Climate Change and 
Carbon Reduction, Climate Change Project Officer, and Business Development 
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Steve Copple and Dan Rose.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

29. DECARBONISATION OF SUPPLY CHAIN

The Chair welcomed Roberta Bailey, Joint Procurement Business Partner 
for Decarbonisation, shared equally between Flintshire and Denbighshire County 
Councils, to the Committee.  The Procurement Business Partner introduced 
herself and gave a brief overview of her role and objectives.  She gave a 
presentation on Procurement Decarbonisation which covered the key points under 
the following  headings 

 Why
 When
 What
 How

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The  Procurement Business Partner for Decarbonisation responded to the 
questions and comments raised by Councillor David Healey around the 
achievement of genuine reductions in carbon emissions, and the need for 
compliance within the supply chain.  She also responded to the further questions 
and points raised by Members   around innovations in the construction industry, 
supply chain emissions, recording spend and use of the carbon calculator tool, 
and carbon footprint.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Dan Rose and 
seconded by Councillor Steve Copple.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation on Procurement Decarbonisation be received.

30. INSTALLATION OF CABLE DUCTS FOR ON-STREET PARKING

Councillor David Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Economy) gave a verbal update on the Council’s current position regarding on-
street electrical vehicle charging that had been provided to him by Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy. He 
referred to the challenges associated with on-street charging and the 
infrastructure to enable electric car users to charge their vehicles within 
designated locations across the County.  

Councillor Ibbotson expressed a number of concerns and referred to cable 
gulleys, capital costs, and ongoing maintenance costs.  He asked the Cabinet 
Member if there would be support for conducting a trial on the provision of EV 
charging points for on street parking.  The Cabinet Member responded that in his 
view the costs associated with conducting a trial would be prohibitive given the 
Council’s current financial position.

In response to the further concerns expressed by Councillor Dan Rose, 
Councillor David Healey confirmed that running charging cables across the 
pavement was not permitted in Flintshire at the current time.  

Councillor Hodge queried the current take up and level of charges within 
the EV chargers in the Council’s public car parks, compared to other providers.

Councillor Copple suggested modelling information on the impacts of a 
household switching to, for example, a heat pump, and also requiring energy for 
an EV charger – and how that would affect the grid capacity and associated costs 
to the household. 

Councillor Chrissy Gee proposed that the Committee consulted with other 
local authorities to discuss how they addressed the matter and to learn from their 
advice and experience.  Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson seconded the proposal and 
when put to the vote the proposal was carried.

Page 4



Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the 
Regional Transport Strategy), suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up 
to feedback recommendations to the Committee.

Councillor Healey expressed concerns around provision in rural areas and 
commented on the larger carbon footprint due to the lack of access to services 
and facilities and inconsistency around the public transport network.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Council’s current position regarding on-street electrical vehicle 
charging be noted; and

(b) That the Committee consults with other local authorities to discuss how 
they have addressed the matter and to learn from their advice and 
experience.  

31. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE 2022/23

The Climate Change Project Officer presented a report on the Council’s 
carbon footprint for 2022-23.   He provided a presentation on the Carbon Footprint 
2022/23 Update which covered the following key points: 

 Carbon Footprint 2018/9 to 2022/23
 Theme Emissions
 Methodology improvements
 Methodology improvements – procurement emission factors
 Climate Change Strategy Review- key items 

In response to a question from the Chair the Climate Change Project 
Officer provided clarification around the data provided in the change in carbon 
emission factors from the Welsh Government.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Allan Marshall 
and seconded by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson.

RESOLVED

That the progress made in the past year to improve data collection for the 
Council’s carbon footprint be noted.

32. ROUNDABOUT PORTFOLIO SPONSORSHIP POLICY

The Programme Manager for Climate Change presented the report.   She 
provided background information and referred to the current Roundabout Portfolio 
Sponsorship Policy which was appended to the report.  She explained that an 
amendment to the Policy was suggested in section 1.06 of the report to ensure 
that the Council’s advertising policy will not accept sponsorship from fossil fuel 
products/companies.  This allows the Council to show its support towards 
companies that share its ambitions towards climate change mitigation and 

Page 5



adaptation.  She advised that there could be some impact related to the change 
as detailed in section 3.01 of the report.

Councillor Steve Copple spoke against the proposal to include reference to 
“fossil fuel” in the  amendment to the Policy and suggested this be removed from 
the wording.  Councillor Ian Hodge seconded this amendment.

Councillor Dan Rose spoke in support of the suggested alternative wording 
which was detailed in section 1.06 of the report.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson spoke against the amendment proposed by 
Councillor Copple.  

When put to the vote the amendment was carried.  The substantive motion 
(as amended) was that the Policy be amended to include the bullet point “In line 
with Flintshire County Council’s ambition to decarbonise the Council’s assets and 
services, and to encourage and influence the wider county to decarbonise, the 
Council will not be supporting companies or companies that provide products”.

Councillor Ibbotson spoke against the substantive motion.  When put to the 
vote the motion was lost and therefore the recommendation was not taken 
forward.

33. UPDATE ON INQUIRIES

The Chair provided an update on the Committee’s Flooding Inquiry and 
Clwyd Pension Fund Inquiry.  He provided background information and read out  
a proposed list of people who would be invited to give verbal evidence at the 
sessions to address the Flooding Inquiry and Pensions Inquiry and the next steps.

In response to a question from Councillor Chrissy Gee the Chair advised 
that he would encourage local residents to submit their views. 

In response to a question from the Programme Manager for Climate 
Change the Chair outlined the procedures to administer further enquiries.

RESOLVED:  

That the update be noted.

34. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In considering the current Forward Work Programme which was appended 
to the agenda, the Chair invited Members to suggest any further items they 
wished to be included on the Programme by email to the Chair or Programme 
Manager for Climate Change.

RESOLVED:  

That the Forward Work Programme be adopted.

Page 6



35. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.38 a.m.)

…………………………
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Assess the feasibility of schemes within 
land assets for resisting flood and 

drought while enhancing biodiversity 
and increasing carbon storage

Land Use Review

Molly Salter & Sophie Roberts

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Presentation overview

• Project overview
• Aims and objectives

• Methodology

• Background
• Climate Emergency

• Nature Emergency

• Importance of the project
• Ecological resilience
• Carbon sequestration
• Natural flood mitigation and resilience
• Legislation and wider influence

P
age 10



Climate Emergency

• Land Use currently accounts for 12% of our greenhouse gas

emissions and is the only emissions sector which has the current

capability to remove emissions from the atmosphere3.

• Climate Change contributes to the loss and erosion of

biodiversity, which in turn perpetuates the climate crisis.

• Our planet is warming, leading to extreme weather events.

• The Paris Agreement – aim for global temperatures to stay 
below 2 degrees1.

• Welsh Public Sector has an ambition to reach net zero
emissions by 20302.

1United Na
[...]
 images

P
age 23



A joined-up approach

• Climate change has caused major changes to nature on 
land and at sea.

• Well-designed nature-based climate mitigation measures 
have positive impacts for nature

• Healthy ecosystems generate many benefits for people

• Reduced impact of storms, flooding or coastal erosion. 

• 47% of carbon stocks are found within existing protected 
areas14. 

• Restoring degraded sites in the network will protect 
carbon stocks and, in some cases, increase them via 

sequestration.

Figure 12: Climate and biodiversity team coming together to create nature-
based climate mitigation across the county. (a) Tree planting. (b) Wildflower
meadow creation with the help of primary school pupils. (c) Creation of a
shelterbelt at Flint Solar Farm to reduce the impact of future storms.

(a) (b)

(c)

14Field, R., et al., The value of habitats of conservation importance to climate change mitigation in the UK. Biological Conservation, 2020. 248: p. 108619.

P
age 24



Contact 

Any other questions, please contact:

Climatechange@flintshire.gov.uk

Biodiversity@flintshire.gov.uk

P
age 25

mailto:Climatechange@flintshire.gov.uk
mailto:Biodiversity@flintshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 17th January 2024

Report Subject Carbon Emissions of Factory Farming in Flintshire

Cabinet Member Collective Responsibility

Report Author Chief Officer Planning, Environment & Economy

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Agriculture contributes 8.6% of total greenhouse gas emissions in Flintshire, with 
1.6% of carbon dioxide, 55.6% of methane and 64.2% of nitrous oxide emissions 
coming from the sector. 

Information regarding farming and factory farming practices in Flintshire is difficult 
to source, and so it is not possible to detail the number and location of intensive 
agriculture and their emissions. However, data for Wales in 2016 states the majority 
(53%) of agricultural emissions are enteric (methane from cow and sheep digestion).

There are a number of carbon reduction activities available which focus on livestock 
nutrition, waste, and land management; however, these are generic in this report 
and further investigation is required to determine which actions are most suitable to 
farming in the county. 

Lastly, considering what we as a Council can do to influence positive agricultural 
practices across the county. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support engagement with tenant farmers on Flintshire County Council 
land to understand their farming practices and activities to address climate 
change.

2 To support engagement with the National Farmers Union (NFU) and 
known companies, and private farmers, to understand how we can engage 
and promote best practice across the county. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REPORT
1.01 Across the county of Flintshire there are carbon emissions from a number of 

different sources including: Industry, Commercial, Domestic energy, Road 
transport, Railways, Public Sector and Agriculture. The chart below shows a 
breakdown of these emission sources from 2014 - 2019.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
-

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

1,000.0

1,200.0

1,400.0

1,600.0

1,800.0

2,000.0

Industry Commercial Agriculture Domestic Energy

Road Transport (A Roads) Road Transport (Minor Roads) Diesel Railways Transport Other

LULUCF Net Emissions Public Sector

Carbon Emissions in Flintshire County 

ki
lo

to
nn

es
 (k

t)
 o

f C
O

2

Figure 1: Emission sources of Flintshire county 2014-19. Raw data from  
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/uk-local-authority-and-regional-greenhouse-gas-emissions-
national-statistics-2005-to-2021

As can be seen in the chart, emissions from Agriculture account for a small 
percentage of the total emissions of the county – the largest contributors 
being Industry, Road transport and Domestic energy.

1.02 Figures for Flintshire in 2021 show that Ag
[...]
t Plan for the Climate 
Change Programme

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Local Area Energy Plan update To receive an update on the 
development of the Flintshire County 
Energy Plan and contribute to 
stakeholder engagement.

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Programme Manager to 
collate feedback and forward 
to ARUP

Feasibility of bioreactors for grass 
arisings/food waste 

To receive a report on the opportunities 
and constraints with the use of 
anaerobic digestion for grass arisings.

Cllr Rose

Planning changes to incorporate 
requirements for 
Passivhaus/solar/EV charging 

To receive a report on the opportunities 
and constraints present in current 
planning policy in relation to 
incorporation of carbon reduction 
methods. 

That Members note the content of this 
report and the planning framework 
available to facilitate renewable energy 
development and carbon reduction via 
the planning system.

That a letter be sent to the Minister for 
Climate Change to outline the 
Committee’s frustrations in terms of 
Planning legislation around how far this 
could be pushed as far as solar panels 
and minimum standard of energy 
security.

Cllr Rose & Cllr 
Mansell

Committee to prepare a letter 
to the Minister for Climate 
Change.

Hydrogen provision and hydrogen 
fuelled vehicles

To receive an update on the 
development of the ‘Hydrogen Hub’ in 

Cllr Eastwood

P
age 42



Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Item Responsible/Contact Actions

providing a source of hydrogen for 
Flintshire’s future energy needs.

Wed 6th Sept Welsh Government Heat Strategy 
Consultation

To discuss the Welsh Government’s 
Heat Strategy and record comments to 
include in the coordinated response.

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Programme Manager to 
collate feedback and respond 
to consultation

Review of catering facilities – 
mandatory plant based meals 

To receive a report on the current 
school provision and ongoing work by 
Welsh Local Government Association 
to revise existing statutory guidance on 
healthy eating in maintained schools.

Cllr Rose & Cllr Preece

Carbon offsetting – tree planting To receive a report on the current 
status of carbon offsetting within 
Flintshire’s land assets, and support the 
development of a land use analysis 
decision flow chart for the management 
of its land assets.

Cllr Mansell & Cllr 
Ibbotson

Tues 28th Nov Decarbonisation of supply chain To receive an introduction from the new 
Joint Procurement Low Carbon 
Business Partner.

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Installation of cable ducts for on-
street parking

Update on the potential installation of 
cable ducts to enable householders 
without off-street parking to safely 
charge electric vehicles, as discussed 
at the March meeting.

Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene & Regional 
Transport Strategy / 
Chief Officer for 
Streetscene & 
Transportation

P
age 43



Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Item Responsible/Contact Actions

Flintshire Council Carbon 
Footprint 2022-23

To receive a report on the updated 
carbon footprint for the Council.

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Zero Carbon Advertising Policy Drafting a policy that Council will not 
accept advertisements for fossil fuel 
products/companies. Sponsored 
roundabouts, etc.

Cllr Bithell

Inquiries Update Update and next steps on the public 
inquiries

Cllr Ibbotson

17th Jan 2024 Carbon emissions of factory 
farming in Flintshire

Cllr Turton

19th March 
2024

Policy on use of commercial 
offsets for carbon offsetting

Use of commercial offsets for carbon 
offsetting

Cllr Ibbotson

Climate Change Programme 
Progress Report

To receive an update on progress 
within the climate change programme, 
and identified areas of focus for the 
coming year.

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Use of Bio-diesel for fleet Feasibility of the use of biodiesel for 
fleet. How is FCC currently supplied 
with diesel for its fleet and whether 
either bio-diesel or HVO biodiesel could 
be supplied and used instead, and the 
potential provision of fuel to 
employees/members (CCM2, CCM5, 
CCM6).

Cllr Eastwood

Contingency Planning for extreme 
heat

To discuss contingency planning for 
extreme heat with North Wales 
Councils’ Regional Emergency 
Planning Service

Cllr Ibbotson

P
age 44



Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Item Responsible/Contact Actions

25th June 2024 Feasibility of leasing car park 
spaces to third party companies 
for vehicle charging

Feasibility of leasing car park spaces to 
third party companies so that they may 
install electric car charging points at 
strategic places within the County 
(CCM3)

Cllr Eastwood

Separate 
workshop

Climate Adaptation – identifying 
risks and mitigation

To discuss the risks of a changing 
climate to Flintshire county, and 
consideration of mitigation in adapting 
to the changes in the climate.

Programme Manager 
Climate Change

Early Dec workshop

Site visit 
Opportunities

Danger point – new climate 
change theme
Parc Adfer – energy from waste
School site visits

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Land use review – for biodiversity, carbon storage, and flood mitigation
	Slide 1: Land Use Review
	Slide 2: Presentation overview
	Slide 3: Climate Emergency
	Slide 4: Nature Emergency
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Project aims and objectives
	Slide 7: Methodology
	Slide 8: Ecological resilience – 30 x 30
	Slide 9: Ecological resilience – Habitats Network
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Ecological resilience – B-Lines
	Slide 12: Carbon sequestration
	Slide 13: Climate risk & adaptation
	Slide 14: National and Regional Policies
	Slide 15: Council policies
	Slide 16: A joined-up approach
	Slide 17: Contact 

	5 Carbon emissions of factory farming in Flintshire
	7 Forward Work Programme Items and Purposes



Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE
17 JANUARY 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 17th January, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee, Ian 
Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose, Jason 
Shallcross and Sam Swash 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Economy), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Programme 
Manager for Climate Change and Carbon Reduction, Climate Change Project 
Officer, Climate Change Officer, and Assistant Biodiversity Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

37. MINUTES

minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Dan Rose and Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

38. LAND USE REVIEW – FOR BIODIVERSITY, CARBON STORAGE, AND 
FLOOD MITIGATION

The Chair introduced the item to receive a presentation on the work that is 
being carried out to assess the feasibility of schemes within the Council’s land 
assets for resisting flood and drought while enhancing biodiversity and increasing 
carbon storage.  

The Programme Manager for Climate Change advised that Molly Salter, 
Climate Change Officer, and Sophie Roberts, Biodiversity Officer, would give a 
joint presentation which covered the following main points: 

 background
 project overview
 importance of the project
 climate emergency
 nature emergency
 project aims and objectives
 methodology



 ecological resilience
 carbon sequestration
 climate risk and adaptation
 national and regional policies
 Council policies
 a joined-up approach

Officers responded to the questions and comments raised by Councillor 
Dan Rose regarding data on available land, buffer zones, Flintshire County 
Council owned land, wildflower, biodiversity, woodland and meadowland.  
Officers also responded to the comments and questions raised by Councillor 
Allan Marshall around the B-line mapping system and hedge cutting.

Councillor Dave Healey, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Economy, raised questions around biodiversity solutions for stemming the flow of 
the River Alyn upstream.    Officers responded to the points raised by Councillor 
Healey and explained that work was ongoing in conjunction with the flooding 
management team on the feasibility of sites and AONB.  The Programme Climate 
Change Officer also responded to the comments raised by Councillor Healey 
concerning the Moel Famau project, and funding for projects to advance further 
work.                                                                                                                                                  

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received.

39. CARBON EMISSIONS OF FARMING IN FLINTSHIRE

The Climate Change Project Officer presented a report on carbon 
emissions associated with farming, and the role of the Council in influencing 
carbon positive agricultural practices.  He provided background information and 
reported on the main points as detailed in the report.

The Climate Change Programme Manager responded to a question from 
Councillor Dan Rose concerning contracts and tenant farmers and explained that 
there were different types of contracts and that there was the opportunity to 
update the contract terms to support objectives when due for renewal.

The Climate Change Project Officer responded to the question from 
Councillor Eastwood concerning the percentage of tenant farmers in relation to 
private land farming, and explained information wasn’t available online regarding 
the location of private farms and that the National Farmers Union Wales may be 
able to provide further information. Councillor Eastwood proposed that the 
second recommendation in the report be amended to include the Farmers Union 
of Wales (FUW).  Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson seconded the proposal and when 
put to the vote this was carried.

RESOLVED: 

(a) That engagement with tenant farmers on Flintshire County Council
land to understand their farming practices and activities to address climate
change be supported; and .



(b) That engagement with the National Farmers Union (NFU), the Farmers 
Union of Wales (FUW), and known companies, and private farmers, to 
understand how we can engage and promote best practice across the 
County be supported

40. INQUIRIES UPDATE

The Chair introduced the item to receive an update on the Committee 
Flood and Pensions Inquiries and discuss the next steps.  

In response to a question from the Chair, the Democratic Services 
Manager provided the dates which were currently available to accommodate 
hearings to address the Inquiries.  The Chair proposed that in consultation with 
the Democratic Services Manager, that sessions be scheduled from 12–16 
February 2024 and this was agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:  

That the update be noted.

41. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS AND PURPOSES

The current Forward Work Programme was appended to the agenda for 
consideration.  The Chair invited Members to suggest any further items they 
wished to be included on the Programme by email to the Chair or Programme 
Manager for Climate Change.

RESOLVED:  

That the Forward Work Programme be adopted.

42. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.03 a.m.)

Chairman


